RESOLUTION NO. 2024-)%- ||| 0
CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE
ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE HIGHWAY 412 WATER IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT IN THE CITY OF TONITITOWN » ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown previously entered into a contract with Goodwin &
Goodwin, Inc. for the Highway 412 Water Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, upon review and consultation with the project engineer, it is apparent that the
project will require a work order in the amount of $94,300.00, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, in
order to expand the scope of services to include boring across Highway 412 for a 12-inch water
line, and eliminating a connection to an existing 12-inch water line; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest and benefit of
the community to authorize the execution of Change Order No. 1 for the Highway 412 Water
Improvements Project, resulting in a total project cost in the amount of $3,163,350.00, attached
hereto as Exhibit “A”,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tontitown,
Arkansas:

Section 1. The City Council of Tontitown hereby authorizes the execution of Change
Order No. 1, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, resulting in a total project cost in the amount of
$3,163,350.00 for the Highway 412 Water Improvements Project in the City of Tontitown.

Section 2. The Mayor and her designee are hereby authorized to take all such action
as necessary in connection therewith.

PASSED AND APPROVED this { ; day of March 2024.
APPROVED:

Angela Kussell, Mayor

ST: &@
oy (der

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treas
(SEAL)







EXHIBIT

4300 South ).B. Hunt Drive
Suite 240
Rogers, AR 72758

TEL 478.257.9188

www.GarverUSA.com

A

Construction Contract Change Order

Project:

Change Order No. 1
Highway 412 Water East Improvements

Tontitown, AR 72762

Date Prepared:
Garver Job No. 1804-8025

Prepared by:

February 23,2024
Katherine S. Cox

Owner: Contractor:
The City of Tontitown Goodwin & Goodwin, Inc.
235 East Henri De Tont; 3503 Fee Ferry Rd.

Tontitown, AR 72762 Fort Smith, AR 7905

Description of Work Included in Contract
Approximately 12,000 Linear Feet of 18" DI Water Line and Ancillary Appurtenances along US Highway 412 from Mantegani Road to Highway 412.

Changes and Reasons Ordered (List Individual Changes as: A,B,C, D, etc.)
A Eliminate connection to 12" water line at station 123+40
B. Bore across Highway 412 for 12" water line
Attachments: Goodwin & Goodwin RFP 20240124

Bid Bid Unit Original Contract Revised Revised Original Revised
Contract Item ltem of Contract Unit Estimated Unit Estimated Estimated
Changes No. Description Measure | Quantity Price Quantity Price Cost Cost
B. 13 8" PVC Water Line LE 450 $65.00 475 $65.00 $29,250.00 $30,875.00
A&B 14 12" PVC Water Line LS 300 $72.00 350 $72.00 $21,600.00 $25,200.00
A&B 22 12" Class 40B Butterfly Valve EA 4 $1,200.00 6 $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $7,200.00
B. 18 8"X8" Taping Sleeve and Valve E 3 $5,300.00 4 $5,300.00 $15,900.00 $21,200.00
B. 23 Fire Hydrant Assembly EA 25 $5,200.00 26 $5,200.00 $130,000.00 $135,200.00
A&B 24A Furnish and Install Ductile Iron LB 5,000 $16.00 6,100 $16.00 $80,000.00 $97,600.00
B. 33 Class 7 Backfill cY 1,500 $75.00 1,560 $75.00 $112,500.00 $117,000.00
B. 35 Seeding and Mulch SY 50 $5.00 250 $5.00 $250.00 $1,250.00
B. CO1.1 Bell restraints for 12" PVC Water Line| EA 0 $0.00 6 $450.00 $0.00 $2,700.00
B. C0O1.2 20" Bored Steel Encasement LF 0 $0.00 115 $425.00 $0.00 $48,875.00
B. CO1.3 Anchor Collar EA 0 $0.00 1 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
Summation of Cost $394,300.00 $488,600.00
Net Cost for this Change Order $94,300.00
Estimated Project Cost Time Change
Estimated Project Cost Original Contract Start Date April 27, 2023
Original Contract Amount $3,069,050.00 Original Contract Time (calendar days) 400
This Change Order $94,300.00 Additional Calendar Days granted by this Change Order 28
New Contract Amount $3,163,350.00 New Contract Time (calendar days) 428
Suspended Time
New Construction Completion Date June 28, 2024

THIS AGREEMENT IS SUBJECT TO ALL ORIGINAL CONTRACT PROVISIONS AND PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS

ISSUED FOR REASONS
INDICATED ABOVE
Engineer: Garver

Engineer's Signature Title Date
ACCEPTED BY
CONTRACTOR

Contractor's Signature Title Date
APPROVED BY
OWNER

Owner's Signature Title Date




Goodwin & Goodwin, Inc.
Utility, Building, & Plumbing Contractors
(479)783—7333CHﬁce(479)783-7555Fax

2/5/2024

Attn: Larry Gergory

Garver

4300 South J.B. Hunt Dr. Suite 240
Rogers, AR 72758

RE: Garver Project No. 18048025, Tontitown Highway 412 Water East

Dear Reviewer:

RFP #1

Would like to Request 28 days for this RFP # 1

Change | UPS | UPS ltem Unit | Current New Unit Price Revised Revised
(From | item | Description Quantity Quantity Unit
Above) Price
B co#x | Bell Restraints for EA 0 $450.00 6 $2,700.00
12" PVC Water Line
B CO#X | 20" Bored Steel LF 0 $425.00 115 $48,875.00
Encasement
B CO#X | Anchor Collar EA 0 $1,500.00 1 $1,500.00
Thanks,
David Garcia

Project Manager
Goodwin & Goodwin, Inc.



4300 South J.B. Hunt Drive
Suite 240
Rogers, AR 72758

TEL 479.257.9188

www.GarverUSA.com

Request For Proposal No. 1

For Project: Tontitown Highway 412 Water East
Garver Project Number: 18048025

To Contractor: David Garcia, Goodwin & Goodwin

From: Larry Gregory, Garver

Issue Date: 1/24/2024

Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Price and Contract Times for
proposed modifications to the Contract Documents described herein. Submit your proposal by
2/2/2024, or notify the Owner in writing of the date on which you anticipate submitting your proposal.

This is NOT a Change Order, a Work Change Directive or a direction to proceed with the work
described in the proposed modifications.

This price is

still $72.00 per LF.

/

Change | Description of Proposed Changes or Modifications
A Eliminate connection to 12” water line at station 123+40
B Bore across Highway 412 for 12” water line
Typo.
Change | UPS UPS Item Unit | Current Current | Revised | Revised
(from Item Description Quantity Unit Quantity Unit
above) Price Price y
B 13 8" PVC Water Line LF 450 $65.00 475 $65._O
A&B 14 12" PVC Water Line LF 300 $72.00 350 -$-1-9J—‘9&
A&B 22 12" Class 340B EA 4 $1,200.00 6 $1,200.00
Butterfly Valve
B 18 8"x8” Tapping EA 3 $5,300.00 4 $5,300.00
Sleeve and Valve
B 23 Fire Hydrant EA 25 $5,200.00 26 $5,200.00
Assembly
A&B 24A Furnish and Install LB 5,000 $16.00 6,100 $16.00
Ductile Iron Fittings
B 33 Class 7 Backfill CY 1,500 $75.00 1,560 $75.00
35 Seeding and Mulch SY 50 $5.00 250 $5.00




Request for Proposal No. 1

01/24/2024
Page 2 of 2
B CO#X | Bell Restraints for EA 0 $0.00 6
12” PVC Water Line
B CO#X | 20” Bored Steel LF 0 $0.00 115
Encasement
B CO#X | Anchor Collar EA 0 $0.00 1

Attachments: DRAFT Revision for Sheet No. W121 and Sheet W101 from Industrial Water Tank

project.

Issued By:

Garver




TSROl Wdl 4G L 220212116

£d'40d 0L OMQ PEsN T

Quiodjout3 g p

T07d "1 PIeMP3 ‘quiodjor q PaRo ST
070 umolUoL k

03 B

@IEQ 101 $52v°0: T3IE3S Told qpoouou

B

181

MFLNOL\ZLY

wres 156

POATS 1581 Wl €2 | 22021246

HIEANN
be e 0Z+52L  00+sZh 0s+zh o0z os+ezL oo+€zL 0g+zel 00+22h o0s+1z) 00+1z1 0g+0zt 0040z} 094611
LZLM oLzt T [
HISWON ONIMVYG h
MO STV oY
"L33HS SIHLNO HONI 3KO LON 41 1
o oo Sizt SIT
Moo o
H13 'A8 NMvaia :
99'661/59=3
840 'A9 qaNoIsIQ — PS5L18L0=!
S208¥081 ON gOr TIVLSNI : E
| FEepezz VS Serlzl Wis 3N YLV SN — 29461 s |
= ¥IONATY ZIX.8L = (05 SSV10 T¥103ds) 10 .81
7 \
! TIVLSNI 3
T 1 984621 VIS
& IATVA \; L : L T ssct
71408 aNY GNY IATTTS ONIddVL .Z1XZ) i T
=— TIVLSNI
NVId3NT ¥ orses i . .
SEEC dJo| w@ )
>23m 85 (= = =0
nzx> 53
I@oT 3o i 7
20<a £% f I 30vHo ONLLSIXE S
®rmI = —_— t
EP el I — ¥3A00 WNAININ # NIVINIW L] ! / 359n09 35va 31 188v10 30
e=mE 25 s FSHN02 Asve AL Loowio Q3LOVdIN0D 38 TIVHS T1M0vE
zdzx £5 Q310YdINOD 38 TIVHS T1I4MovE =
a9ds 25
L'y o
<o W ool 001
3
3
<5
& S0eL SOEk
N
oIl orel
=
] e
o =)
g
Al sier Siel
8= b TYOILNIA
02 = u} TTVLNOZINOH
‘F1V0S FTH0¥d
o
B
g
=k
3
3
)
ZLy AYMHOIH SN 0190595058
157/51829=N
E dv0.8 ANV 3L (W .9%.8
TIVLSNI
19461} VLS:
p " = = £6'216969=3
SYIHLO AG 3NN ¥ALYM .2} JYNLNA $2°180469=3 ££°£618L9=N
Ty 6£°221829-N IATYA ANV IAITTS ONIdAVL 9.9
ecrah. ATEWISSY LNVHAAH 3yl TIVLSNI
4L819=N ONV 331 P .9X.8L 99+61} VIS
SUIHLO A8 INIT Tish
: HILYM 2L FHNLNH HO4 dvD .21 S s
ANV ‘IATVA .21 ‘F3L.ZIX8L
TIVASNI
q 8Y+2Z1 "V1S
00+021
3 ;
o0 22 Vel
05°206959=3 Szl 2
< 00+22} 2'9918/9=N e
e AL (N .8X.8L 525 ozst
T 00%E2) TIVLSNI nis
7 Ob+€: 29+6L1 V1S mmm
% i 38
<D % “IATVA OL ¥YTI00 “ B2
mmxoz« 31L ANV "3ATYA INIT H3LYM =
B QNY N38 N3IML3E HYTI00 =
N & i N (05 55V10 1v1034S) 10,81 TIVLSNI
/ A14¥3LLNE W21 399N Td
/ ANY ‘3NN ¥3LVM T'a X
»2L 40 4101 'SAN3E 9306w (2) &7 1208 002 3
: 2
o T 30l / ¥{30Na3y -mexnw‘.._n_ﬁ_.wz_ &P ~ 3 £002 '§ ¥39WINO|
NS SRS i o11 %38
£6552000-800Z 3114 000Y./8/6-0¢8
€00Z 'S AV
SNV LSIANY
i 000-9.82€-0¢8




R

1[eD-U0 uoIRUOL

TESS 01 qo-ouow 3y SRS 1o1d "1 PIEMP3 ‘quodloH RA papiold 15eT

£0d'40d 0L OMQ TFE5A 1BR0Id Wl LO:Z) €20ZI0E/S BIBTToId 5520 L

Quodiop13 TR PAACS 1587 W 15'€ E20Z/1Z/9 PABS 1SET DMP'dicL 0L LYNIURL

Gr 0546+ o0sst o5l Q0+bl os¢el 00+€l 054zt ovszt 05411 00+11 05401 0040} 06+6
LOLM (23 SATVA | N8 .S I I ! 08zt
ATHN3LLOE 2L ONY. ON3S S Ty | | !
MIGWNN SNIMYEA ‘43 LdvVaY ¥31S0H 2L TIVASNI g+ 1) VLS m_ a [ I
T ETEET [ aairw.axziTmsn | sg+h) VLS ] —anaa.sk AYMAVOY Y30NN 03408 LINSWASVONS 13318 402 40
S e 1 * B0+€1 V. »le_nww muw n_mm_vr S N3 .SP I u.m.w__._m&.ﬁ 1334 S11 NIHLIM SNITYILYM LNIOF GINIVELSTY TIVISNI
d et S5+ S 92+1) VLS OL €140} VLS A
mwa;vaﬂx_mﬁz%ﬂ«ﬂ SQVIUHL T /€ {7) HLIM L “_uwﬁ_fw\_,zw_ I“H
T i JATVA ATILLNE OL dVO (1 40 0069 YMWMY) Ly
: 1L '3NIT H3LYM .8 GNOATE OAd W2} TIVLSNI — T =
HOd ‘A8 d3NoIsaa 1334 £ dVO W .2} TIVISNIS , i + §
LT = E— i - - = J_ ,, w_ I \'\fbﬁ\ J15H-INIWaSYONT — o6zt
SZ08y08} “ON gOr CLHE T i —— _ 73318 03¥0E 0T oz 5 £
[ = g
[T s s = o SN - —— 7Y 2, 1% i
: AR ISR LR L0 o i i
6L = . 1= jima )SOS0-0:6 D500 ¢ Ps0- 0058 /. = L __ \ 621
1311404d Hid30 NIN S — / « = : 3 e AN ENSES E INITHILYM .8 cz_
= e = er\ B E— 2 ECEAS ) | = M .8 ONLLSIXT
3 N 1d SNTHILVM e — m I T \ i ainisia Lon og (SuIHLO AB) 5 B
= qo | o == { Chnimuatum.¢ SNILSIXa N 1ipiova InoLs GaHsnEo ——— SN SNOLY ﬁmm_s_m_m_“_vm.ﬁ» 30V4NS 03S0d0Yd 1 o
W m 23 SNOILYOINNIWWOOTAL ONLLSIX3 t‘\\r SNOILYOINNIWNODITAL ONILSIX3 T [ | B
ES 3 =] T T
4] 29 SNOILYOINNWNOOT 3L ONLSIX3 # SIVL3A Q¥YANYLS OL ONIQHOIDY ATEWSSSY LNVHAAH Tu1d ATVA OL INIT H3LYM 3L
zz 22 =y 30V4¥NS LIvHdSY 350183 QN F3L (W .9X.Z} INTVA ATHHELLNE 2} 0eT
5 20 CTIVISNI oz_hw_xmmeH
W > £z m M‘ Lo 19+1} YIS ye+6 s~ [ |
= A M M A‘- | — FOVIENS UI50d08d 30 :2F NIHLI
o> » w olel =-‘ UL ISVE Z 55V 10 JaI0VdWOT OIEL
c W - = SON3E .57 6T
=5 | 3n7vA NV 313315 ONIddVL.8X.8 < AVN-A0-LHOI ZHr AYMHOIH
m
5 | B | |
sleb L 0 (G300 ATIVOIAD b
i L  aAVAARELNEZ INIOf QINIVELS3Y
I NV ¥3LAVQY ¥31S04 2L 36 0L AN ¥3LYM TV
e e FALIW.BXZL = =l N 9/+L} VLS OL 56+6 V1S =
oz H_H o2 0zEl
* 2 [ “SHIHLO AB GITIVASNI
39 0L LNIOd SIHL ONOA38 M Moz
g N ANITHILYM ,wn(mwm_.v:...j( TN Mg —
=1 [ 713318 SSTINIVLS V¢ (V) HLIM g Y —
S AWNILINGOLAIL VO rW.Zh | © m«._._wwh”_nwr:ww@ o x seeh
— F STIYL30 NMOLILNOL GHVANYLS HLIAM e
L “ SO0NVQY0D0Y NI HONZUL TIHIOVE DaHo
[ i |
o - ; T T T T e
b & EEE 7 —- i y i { L._ L,QN
] e —_C | 22642-9102 #3114 \ aNag .S N — —! )
5 o RO, [2a] OTTLNIWIOYNYA LD ANFWISYI ALILN 4 TVOILEIA TIVLSNI ] i
3 L I 000-6614€-088 ASVHOdIL S5+l) VLS | iy
> e Q3504044 | S ] U\ e
\ & = AN3W3SY3 ALMILN 2 } i \ | SR
02X.0€ 035040Yd Mmmmm—mwum ! §IVdTN B4N0 |
; Y P e | | _ | anv iNawavd
S3NIT¥IMIS TIVLSNI 3 Iz BTN
NOILYAVA3S IENENE] INIW3SYI ALIILOY  89+L) VIS e 2 LId SNIAIZOTY SIXSH
NOILYSY43S 1 ALALLA 02 ONILSIX3 5 0380d0¥d A‘ﬁ &\ aNv N0 IoVIdI 3 : )
ToVl =%, ,_ o %
140281 / I » G
T XYW'HOINW / R \
HLM 30V, o
ML
1 0s+01
]
——p| IHO = - 3HO
|
32 ! 3§
6C°£81459=3 123ro¥d Ziy AMH WOX4 SATVA GNY
= €5166L.9=N 3 J3L.21X%81 ONILSIX3 OL NI 3IL
i { . aN3a.sy -
] TIM 0078 ( - NN | anrisve any WooaTaL (25 ¢ !
| auawonoo NSkl KL A | GNnodoNaaNN & “\[ essgzooo-co0z #3114
aunisia lonod—~/] 3N ~ TYOLLYFA TIVLSNI ONIISIXTINOUAYO | 3 NVE LSIANY =
o o 16+L1 VLS i e, TN A L i 500-9.82£-068
2 A A A AANAAAANNAINNAN, L" —
e ey $ : o [ SHIHLO A8 INNILYMIA 8L 2 a|
TS e T | Sovosiom il Nl L
o - = i
077 HIMVO ANIWISYI ALITILA £4292000-810Z #3114 - E——
wmmmﬁw,wmwmoﬁﬁx e PR e S, 2 ISV INVIOAH 3414 V260 (MIIA SIHL) v3uY a384N1SIa "SINIW3SY3 a3SOd¥nd AN ONILSIX3 N |
is30 Oy Y0l 3L 000-L092E-0E8 aNY 33LTW.8X.Z DVELE V3V QISUNLSIATVIOL  NIHLIM 3y JONVENNLSIA 40 SLIWI [N
9221000~} 102 #3114 —
oI e o S35 NEEHD f | LIX3/ZONVHLNS NOLLONNLSNOD aazitigvis (@)
000-S09.E-0€8 e i
bl | S0IATS WND3 GINOY HO WY %03HO o0u @R
1L V2 d
LY (LYW TION¥IEE  AANAAN
# NOILOFLOYd L3TNI 88N0/d0da e L1
. e u - . a8 : MO¥MY NOILOZHIG MOTH  ~a———— 4
o YIINIONT IHL AS GIAONAAY ANV GININYILIA JONO
__o | 030QV 38 1M LNOHSYM 3LFONOD 40 NOILYOO1 310N GN3931TOHINOD NOISO¥
| i VAR | H | I =




